
Kevin Williams
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : THURSDAY 27 OCTOBER 2016
TIME : 6.00 PM

MEMBERS

East Herts Council
Councillors G McAndrew, M Stevenson and G Williamson.

Hertsmere Borough Council
Councillors T Ash, P Choudhury and J Heywood.

North Herts Council
Councillors T Hone, T Hunter and L Needham.

Stevenage Borough Council
Councillors S Batson, R Henry and Mrs J Lloyd.

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary
[...]
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.  



AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chairman 

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest.

5. Minutes – 10 September 2015 (Pages 5 – 8).

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2015.

6. Annual Operations Report (Pages 9 – 32).

7. CCTV Code of Practice Amendments (Pages 33 – 68).

8. Ltd Company – Verbal Update 

9. Date of next meeting 

To agree a date for the next meeting.

10. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



EAST HERTS/HERTSMERE/NORTH HERTS/STEVENAGE
CCTV JOINT EXECUTIVE

MINUTES 

Date:  Thursday 10 September 2015
Time: 18.00 hrs.

Place: Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, Stevenage, SG1 1HN

Present:  
East Herts District Council: Councillors James Cartwright and Graham 
McAndrew,
Mari Stevenson
Hertsmere Borough Council: Councillors Pervez Choudhury and Jean 
Heywood
North Herts District Council: Councillors Tony Hunter and Mrs L A Needham
Stevenage Borough Council: Councillors Sherma Batson MBE DL CC, 
Mrs Joan Lloyd and Ann Webb

Started: 18:00 hrs
Ended:   19:25 hrs

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

The Group Leader CCTV and Parking Services opened the meeting and called for 
nominations to chair the meeting.

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor S Batson MBE DL CC be 
appointed Chair for the meeting.

Councillor S Batson in the Chair.

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ash and T Hone.

There were no declarations of interest.

3.   ANNUAL MANAGEMENT REPORT  

The Operations Manager presented the Annual Management Report and updated 
Members on the number of recorded incidents and arrests for the period 1 April to 8 
September 2015 against the same period in 2014.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Stevenage Borough Council had seen an increase of 194 incidents and 49 arrests; 
North Herts District Council had seen an increase of 127 incidents and 18 arrests; 
East Herts District Council had seen an increase of 57 incidents and a decrease of 27 
arrests and Hertsmere Borough Council had seen an increase of 60 incidents and a 
reduction of 19 arrests.

It was noted that in Hitchin CCTV evidence had resulted in a review of the taxi marshal 
operation which was believed to be the principal driver behind the reduction in the 
number of arrests.

The Committee was advised that following the promotion of Borehamwood Football 
Club to the Vanarama National League concerns had been expressed that the area 
adjacent to the club’s stadium had inadequate CCTV coverage.  As other areas of the 
town were also considered to require further coverage the Operations Manager 
undertook to liaise with Councillor Needham to arrange a meeting with all relevant 
parties with a view to the provision of extra cameras in those areas.

Members asked a number of questions about the examples of casework provided to 
which the Officer undertook to respond.

Members identified a number of typographical errors in the report which the Officer 
undertook to correct prior to the publication of the Annual Report.

In reply to a question concerning liaison and cooperation with the Constabulary the 
Committee was advised that CCTV images could be ‘patched’ through to the police 
although it was not possible for the police to take direct control of the Council’s 
cameras.

In reply to a further question it was confirmed that a Privacy Impact Assessment had 
been completed for every camera and that it was impossible for a camera to look into 
private premises.  It was further confirmed that the operators had received no 
complaints regarding invasion of privacy allegations.

In reply to a question concerning the provision of financial data the Group Leader 
CCTV and Parking Services undertook to report the holding company’s accounts and 
yearly report at the next meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the Management Report be approved subject to the correction 
of the typographical errors identified at the meeting.

Reason for Decision:  As contained in the report.
Other Options Considered:  As contained in the report.

4.   CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE AMENDMENTS

The Group Leader CCTV and Parking Services advised the Committee that the Code 
of Practice had been updated to reflect recent changes in legislation and partnership 
structures.  

In reply to a question it was confirmed that the Government’s 12 guiding principles of 

Page 6



CCTV operation were adhered to and that every camera location had been fully 
assessed in line with the guidelines.

Members identified a number of typographical errors in the Code of Practice which the 
Operations Manager undertook to correct.

It was also noted that there were a number of inaccuracies in the descriptions of the 
locations of the cameras at Part 3 to the Code of Practice.  Members were requested 
to notify the Operations Manager of any amendments they wished to make.

It was RESOLVED that the Code of Practice be approved subject to the correction of 
the typographical errors identified at the meeting.

Reason for Decision:  As contained in the report.
Other Options Considered:  As contained in the report.

5.   PROJECTION – YEAR END

The Group Leader CCTV and Parking Services advised the Committee that plans for 
the future included an upgrade to the ADPRO system to eliminate false alarms, 
upgrading the deployable mobile units to 4G to improve image quality, an increase in 
the scope of operations and taking on more maintenance contracts.

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted.

6.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS

East Herts District Council undertook to arrange and host the next meeting to 
be held in September/October 2016.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PART I
  Release to Press

Meeting: CCTV Joint Executive Committee 

Portfolio Area: Community Safety

Date: 27th October 2016 

ANNUAL OPERATIONS REPORT 

NON-KEY DECISION

Author – Mike Read Extn: 2814
Contributors – Keith Moore  Extn: 2277 
Lead Officer – keith Moore  Extn: 2277
Contact Officer – Mike Read Extn: 2814

1 PURPOSE

To inform the executive committee of the progress and expansion of the 
Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership and consider both the annual ‘Management’ 
and ‘Independent Inspector’s’ reports.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the CCTV Executive Committee approve the Management and Inspector’s 
Report SEE APPENDIX A.

3 BACKGROUND

The CCTV Executive Committee requires updates on the number of incidents and 
arrests during the 12 months preceding the Executive Committee and to inform 
members of up to date information on the CCTV Control Room, the monitoring and 
Maintenance Contracts. The committee also need to be assured that no breaches of 
the Data Protection Act, Pace, or the Code of Practice has occurred.

4         REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER OPTIONS

To keep the Executive Committee of up to date information on the Expansion of the 
Partnership.

The inform the CCTV Executive Committee of latest crime and arrests statistics.

To ensure good governance.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial Implications

There are no current Financial Implications. 

5.2 Policy Implications

None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 None.

APPENDICES

 Appendix A CCTV managers 12 monthly report of CCTV performance and 
Independent Inspector’s Annual Report.

Page 10


[...]
South Oxhey Watford 

Woodside School Goffs Oak Goffs Oak 

Divine Saviour School Broomfield Rise Abbots Langley 

 
 

BT Broadband System 
The control room has continued to look at new technology to address other requests for 
cameras. To date the following sites will be brought back into the control room on a similar 
system.  These are: 
 

  North Hertfordshire IP systems 
include 

Fairlands Valley  Baldock Bowls Club  

Ridlins Stadium   The Lairage Multi Storey Car Park 

Weston road Cemetery   Hitchin Rugby Club 

Almonds Lane Cemetery  Gaunts Way sports pavilion  

Shephalbury Depot and Nursery   Ransoms Park Hitchin  

Bandley Play Centre   Letchworth Multi Storey Car Park 

Canyon Play Centre   Knights Templar Sport Centre 

Pin Green Play Centre    

St Nicolas Play Centre    

Stevenage Golf Club   Bedfordshire County Council  
Bushy Rose Garden   Dunstable HWRC (currently off-line) 

Stevenage Museum  Biggleswade HWRC  

Wellfield Court  Langford Village Hall 

 
 

Page 23



P a g e  | 13 

 

Document Prepared by Michael Read on behalf on the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership  

APPENDIX 2 (Summary Improvements during 2015/16) 
 

 
1. Continued rolling replacement camera programme  

2. Surveillance Code of Compliance Certificate awarded 

3. New Codes of Practice 

4. Fastrace 2 upgrades with clients 

5. Maintenance contracts awarded to HCCTVP  

6. St Pauls C of E school   

7. Monitoring of EHDC Emergency Planning 

8. Introduction of ABOT, (Automated  Back Office Tasks ).  

9. New Web site  

10. Monitoring Lone Workers on behalf of EHDC 

11.  Server upgrade  

12. Increase of 20% incidents recorded within the CCTV operations 

13. Increase in the number of Public Requests.  

 
2015/16 has been a successful year for the Partnership in relation to Control Room 
performance and growth of the partnership. 
 
There is enormous potential for the CCTV Control room to continue to diversify, expand and 
develop the services it offers during 2016/17. 
[...]
camera list.  Can such 

documents please be dated in the future?  It would be helpful if when a new list 

is created it is circulated to all Inspectors. Please can this be done via e-mail to 

each inspector. 

4.2 Communication between Inspectors and Mike Read takes place via the special 

book in which detail, queries and problems are entered together with the detail 

of checks undertaken during an Inspection visit.  This method of communication 

works well and is expected to continue. 

4.3 No further training has been offered to Inspectors who are expected to keep in 

touch with considerably changed and enhanced systems by a once-a-year 

briefing.  Additional training and/or more in-depth briefings are necessary to 

ensure complete and thorough checking. 

4.4 Problems are still being encountered by the lack of equipment for the Inspectors 

to use during their visits.  With more staff on site plus police and engineering 

personnel, this occasionally results in visits being wasted when equipment is not 

Page 30



P a g e  | 20 

 

Document Prepared by Michael Read on behalf on the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership  

available for Inspectors to use.  As a result it is recommended again that a desk 

and equipment is made available for Inspector usage. 

5.0 Other Matters 

No other matters were raised. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



PART I
Release to Press

Meeting: CCTV Joint Executive Committee 

Portfolio Area: Community Safety

Date: 27th October 2016 

CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE AMENDMENTS
 
NON-KEY DECISION

Author – Mike Read Extn: 2814
Contributors – Keith Moore Extn: 2277 
Lead Officer – keith Moore  Extn: 2277
Contact Officer – Mike Read Extn: 2814

1 PURPOSE

To inform the executive committee of changes to the ‘CCTV Code of Practice’ 
and consider those amendments.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the CCTV Executive Committee approve the Code of Practice and those 
amendments delineated in yellow. SEE APPENDIX A.

3 BACKGROUND

The CCTV Executive Committee is required to approve the Code of Practice to 
ensure good governance and legal compliance. The ‘CCTV Code of Practice’ 
encompasses all the legal requirement to operate CCTV in the UK and additionally 
local rules democratically governed to ensure proportionality and reasonableness. 
The updates on the ‘CCTV Code of Practice’ preceding the Executive Committee 
require their attention to ensure compliance. 

4         REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER OPTIONS

To seek the approval of the Executive Committee of any amendments to the CCTV 
Code Of Practice. 

The ensure the CCTV Executive Committee is confident that full compliance with the 
law is achieved. 

To ensure good governance.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial Implications

There are no current Financial Implications.

5.2 Policy Implications

None.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 None.

APPENDICES

 Appendix A CCTV Code of Practice Amendments.

Page 34



1 | P a g e

HERTFORDSHIRE CCTV PARTNERSHIP 

CODE OF PRACTICE

PART 1

Introduction to the Code of Practice

and

The Purpose Statement

CCTV Code of Practice September 2016

Page 35



2 | P a g e

CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION

Code of Practice Mission Statement   3     

Terms and Reference 

Definitions and Abbreviations 4/5

System Description and Technology

Background   6

CCTV System and Equipment Ownership   7

Contractors   8

The Purpose Statement              9/10

Aims and Objectives  11

Permitted Uses of Public area CCTV Systems  12

Page 36



3 | P a g e

INTRODUCTION

Code of Practice Mission Statement

The Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership’s mission is to provide a professional and 
efficient CCTV service to inspire public confidence by ensuring that all Public 
Area CCTV systems which are linked to the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership  
Control and Monitoring Room are operated in a manner that will secure their 
consistent effectiveness in the following aims:

 Deter and assist in the detection of crime and anti-social behaviour.
 Reduce the fear of crime and anti-social behaviour.
 Deter or reduce in incidents of environmental crime.
 Improving the safety and security of residents, visitors and the business 

community.
 Facilitate the prosecution by providing evidence of offenders in both 

crime and public order offences.  

Page 37



4 | P a g e

TERMS AND REFERENCES

Definitions and Abbreviations

In this Code of Practice the following expressions shall have the meanings 
hereby assigned to the:-

‘ABOT’ means Automated Back Office Tasks

‘BORIS’ means the Back Office Recording Incident System database.

‘BSIA’ means British Security Industry Association. 

‘CCTV’ means Closed- Circuit Television

‘CCTV Manager’ means the person responsible for the overall management of 
the CCTV system and to oversee the companies contracted to provide Control 
and Monitoring Room and Maintenance services.

‘CCTV Operators’ means the persons authorised and responsible for watching, 
controlling and the recording of pictures produced by the CCTV cameras.

‘CMR’, means the CCTV Control and Monitoring Room which is under the 
control of the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership.

‘Data Controller’ means the person who determines the purpose for and the 
manner in which personal data is, or will be, processed or disclosed. The CCTV 
Manager holds the post within the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership 

‘DPA’ means the Data Protection Act 1998.

Page 38



5 | P a g e

Definitions Cont. 

‘EHDC’ means East Hertfordshire District Council

‘HBC’ means Hertsmere Borough Council.

‘HCCTVP’ means Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership 

‘ICO’ means Information Commissioners Office.

‘NHDC’ means North Hertfordshire District Council.

‘PACE’ means The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984.

‘Partnership’ means Stevenage Borough Council, North Hertfordshire District 
Council, East Hertfordshire District Council and Hertsmere Borough Council. 

‘PIA’ means Privacy Impact Assessment

‘Pol

Minutes of the meeting


CCTV CCTV

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 27 OCTOBER 
2016, AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor G Williamson (Chairman)
Stevenage 
Council

Councillors 

North Herts 
Council

Councillors Choudhury, Hunter, Batson, 
R Henry and Mrs J Lloyd

East Herts 
Council

Councillors M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Jonathan Geall - Head of 
Housing and 
Health

Keith Moore - CCTV Officer  
Stevenage 
Council 

Mike Read - Operations 
Manager 
Stevenage 
Council 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Stevenage Borough Councillor P 
Choudhury and seconded by Stevenage Borough 
Councillor Mrs J Lloyd that East Herts District Councillor 
G Williamson be appointed Chairman for the meeting.



CCTV CCTV

2

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors J 
Heywood (Hertsmere Borough Council), G McAndrew 
(East Herts District Council) and L Needham (North Herts 
Council).

3  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that Councillor M Stevenson would 
be late.

4  MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

5  ANNUAL OPERATIONS REPORT 

The Operations Manager presented the Annual 
Operations Report for 2015/16 and provided an overview 
of key points, including replacement cameras, systems 
developments in the partnership areas, upgrades in 
relation to databases and new business joining the 
partnership.  The Operations Manager referred to specific 
areas in Borehamwood where, despite annual stock 
losses of 10%, the Commercial Property Management 
Company were reluctant to join the partnership.  
Operational developments and protocols were discussed.

The Operations Manager stated that the Hertfordshire 
CCTV Partnership had been successful in achieving three 
awards; the Certificate of Compliance regarding Codes of 
Practice from the Surveillance Commissioner and two 
national CCTV awards in relation to Control Room 
Operators 2015 and the CCTV Management and 



CCTV CCTV

3

Innovation Award.  

Members congratulated the partnership on its 
achievement.  

The Operations Manager provided an update in relation to 
the number of incidents which had occurred within the 
partnership areas and referred to specific areas which 
could benefit from more CCTV coverage.  

In response to a question concerning the quality of the 
CCTV and whether the definition it provided was of use to 
the Police, the Lead Officer explained that the partnership 
was working with the Police to enable this to be streamed.

Members sought clarification on how the annual report 
was used by the Police.  The Lead Officer (Stevenage) 
explained that work was currently ongoing and that it was 
a question of (Police) resources.  Members suggested 
that the report should be forwarded to the Police at the 
highest level, i.e., that of the Commissioner, so that the 
ongoing positive work of the partnership could be given 
the support it needed to tackle incidents.  This was 
supported.  

The Operations Manager stated that 75% of incidents 
attended by the Police was as a result of information sent 
to them by the partnership.  He commented that the 
Police Commissioner had visited their Control Room and 
was impressed by what he had seen.  The Operations 
Managed stated that he hoped that the partnership could 
work even more closely with the Police.  

The issue of fly-tipping in the partnership areas and the 
difficulties faced in catching those responsible was 
discussed.

The Operations Manager provided an update in relation to 
the number of independent inspectors employed by the 
partnership.



CCTV CCTV

4

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, congratulated the 
Operations Manager on achieving the awards and on his 
thorough and detailed report.  

The CCTV Joint Executive Committee approved the 
Management and Inspector’s report, as now detailed and 
requested that this be forwarded to the Police Crime 
Commissioner.

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received;

(B) the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership be 
thanked for their ongoing hard work and 
achievements; and

(C) the Annual Report be forwarded to the Police 
Crime Commissioner.

6  CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE AMENDMENTS 

The Operations Manager provided an update in relation to 
the CCTV Code of Practice, the detail of which was set 
out in the report.  The Operations Manager provided an 
update in relation to ABOT (Automatic Back Office Tasks) 
and BORIS (Back Office Recording Incident System) 
database.

The CCTV Joint Executive Committee approved the Code 
of Practice, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Code of Practice as 
detailed, be approved.

7  LTD COMPANY - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Lead Officer provided a verbal update in relation to 
the partnership.  He stated that the accounts had been 
closed in July 2016 and showed a gross profit of £84,000 
and £79,000 before tax.  He explained that his role in 
assisting the partnership had created an additional cost 
for his services and time and the need to carry out a 



CCTV CCTV

5

compulsory audit.  The Lead Officer explained that, at the 
present time, Officers were reviewing how best to offset 
some tax liabilities.

A Member raised the issue of crime in some retail areas.  
The Lead Officer explained the issues encountered in 
some areas when Managing Agents switched off their 
CCTV in an effort to meet their management budgets and 
of the difficulties this caused for the partnership and 
retailers in terms of increased incidents, primarily thefts.  
The issue of why retailers were unwilling to participate 
with the CCTV partnership in specific areas was 
discussed.  

RESOLVED – that the update be noted.

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members agreed that the next meeting of the CCTV Joint 
Executive Committee be held in mid- October 2017 on a 
date to be agreed at Hertsmere Borough Council offices.

RESOLVED – that the next meeting of the CCTV 
Joint Executive Committee be held in mid-October 
2017 on a date to be agreed at Hertsmere 
Borough Council offices.

9  URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman agreed to add an urgent item of business 
onto the agenda, in order to facilitate the business of the 
CCTV Joint Executive Committee.

The Lead Officer referred to the tax position of the 
company and the need to find more tax efficient ways to 
run the partnership.  It was suggested that the partnership 
should appoint a group accountant to undertake a cost 
benefit analysis (CBA) to review more tax efficient ways.  
This information would be shared with the Executive 
Committee and its shareholders.



CCTV CCTV

6

The Head of Housing and Health (East Herts District 
Council) explained that he was aware of ongoing 
discussions with Stevenage finance Officers, Members 
and each of the partners, to find the most tax efficient way 
forward for the partnership to operate.

The CCTV Joint Executive Committee approved the 
suggestion that the partnership appoint a group 
accountant to undertake a cost benefit analysis to review 
more tax efficient ways to run the partnership and that the 
results of the CBA be reported back to the CCTV Joint 
Executive Committee.

RESOLVED – that a group accountant be 
appointed to undertake a cost benefit analysis to 
review more tax efficient ways to run the 
Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership.

 

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


